PURPOSE & BACKGROUND: 

This report provides information reported for the fourth quarter of 2025, including dates 
of October 1st to December 31st, 2025. 

COMMENTS & ANALYSIS: 

Department Responses 

The Malahide Fire Services responded to one hundred three (103) incidents this quarter 
as compared to ninety-four (94) in 2024, ninety-two (92) in 2023, eighty-six (86) in 2022, 
and sixty-two (62) in 2021. A comparison of these incidents to the same quarter of 
previous years is shown in the bar graph below.

[...]

installation of the washer extractor will ensure that bunker gear is promptly cleaned, 
minimizing firefighters’ exposure to harmful residues and contaminants, aligning with 
NFPA standards for PPE maintenance. 

Emergency Preparedness Grant 

The Township of Malahide was awarded a grant of forty-nine thousand thirty-one dollars 
and eleven cents ($49,031.11) through the Community Emergency Preparedness Grant 
(CEPG) program, administered by Emergency Management Ontario. This funding is 
part of the Ontario government’s initiative to enhance local emergency preparedness 
and response capabilities. The Township’s successful application was based on the

[...]

Their grants aim to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of emergency 
services, particularly in areas where access or funding may be limited. Malahide Fire 
Services applied for and successfully secured a grant from the Firehouse Subs Public 
Safety Foundation of Canada in the amount of twenty-nine thousand four hundred and 
thirty-seven dollars and seven cents ($29,437.07). This funding allowed the purchase of 
a Can-Am Defender Max XT HD9 side-by-side UTV, off-road utility vehicle. The side-by-
side UTV will be a critical asset for Malahide Fire Services, directly addressing the 
unique geographic and demographic challenges faced by the department.

[...]

for cleaning, saving time and resources. 

• Strategic Planning: Malahide will apply for further grant funding in the next cycle 
to further protect our firefighters from dangers associated with firefighting. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 

The awarded grant of fifty-two thousand eight hundred and twenty-one dollars 
($52,821.00) will fully cover the cost of purchasing and installation of the washer 
extractor at Station 4 (Lyons), as well as the air filtration for all three of the stations. No 
additional funding is required at this time.  

LINK TO STRATEGIC & OPERATIONAL PLANS: